

jamoji

USER GUIDE AND WARRANTY INFORMATION
MANUEL DE L'UTILISATEUR ET INFORMATIONS SUR LA GARANTIE
GUÍA DEL USUARIO E INFORMACIÓN DE GARANTÍA



US and Canada

Avis aux résidents de la Californie:
AVERTISSEMENT: cet appareil contient des produits chimiques qui, selon l'état de Californie, peuvent causer le cancer, un handicap congénital ou d'autres troubles liés à la reproduction.

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
(VALID ONLY IN THE US AND CANADA)

For detailed Warranty Instructions and Information visit:
http://www.hmdxaudio.com/customer-support/warranty-1yr

To obtain warranty service on your HMDX product, contact a Consumer Relations Representative by the telephone number or email on your country of residence. Please make sure to have the model number of the product available.

For Service in the USA:
cservice@hmdxaudio.com
1.800.753.3000
8:30am–7:00pm EST M–F

For Service in CANADA:
cservice@homedicsgroup.ca
1.888.225.7378
8:30am–5:00pm EST M–F

Important Safety Instructions

- Adult supervision is recommended when connecting headphones to an audio device.
- WARNING:** Listen responsibly. Make sure the volume on your device is turned down before connecting headphones. After placing headphones on your ears, gradually turn up the volume until you reach comfortable listening volume.
- Volume limiting is effective when used with most portable listening devices such as smartphones or mp3 players. Connecting to a home stereo receiver or headphone amplifier may allow unsuitable listening volumes.
- Use this product only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachments not recommended by HMDX.
- HMDX is not liable for any damage caused to Smartphones, iPod/MP3 player or any other device.
- Do not place or store this product where it can fall or be dropped into tub or sink
- Do not place or drop into water or any other liquid.
- Never operate this product if it has a damaged cord, plug, cable, or housing.
- Keep away from heated surfaces.
- Only set on dry surfaces. Do not place on surface wet from water or cleaning solvents.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE D'UN AN

(VALIDE UNIQUEMENT AUX ÉTATS-UNIS ET AU CANADA)

Pour de plus amples renseignements et instructions au sujet de la garantie, veuillez visiter le site :
http://www.hmdxaudio.com/customer-support/warranty-1yr

Pour obtenir un service couvert par la garantie pour votre produit HMDX, contacter un représentant de notre service à la clientèle par téléphone ou par courriel aux coordonnées pour votre pays de résidence. N'oubliez pas d'avoir en main le numéro de modèle de votre produit avant de contacter notre service à la clientèle.

É.-U.A.
cservice@hmdxaudio.com
1.800.753.3000
8:30am–7:00pm EST L–V

CANADA
cservice@homedicsgroup.ca
1.888.225.7378
8:30am–5:00pm EST L–V

Consignes de sécurité importantes

- La surveillance d'un adulte est recommandée lorsque vous branchez les écouteurs à un périphérique audio
- ATTENTION :** Écoutez de manière responsable. Assurez-vous de baisser le volume avant de brancher les écouteurs. Après avoir mis les écouteurs sur vos oreilles, augmentez progressivement le volume jusqu'à ce que vous atteigniez un volume d'écoute confortable.
- La limitation du volume est efficace lorsqu'il est utilisé avec la plupart des appareils d'écoute portables tels que les téléphones intelligents ou les lecteurs mp3. La connexion à un récepteur stéréo domestique ou à un amplificateur d'écouteurs peut générer des volumes d'écoute inappropriés.
- Utilisez ce produit uniquement aux fins décrites dans ce manuel. N'utilisez pas d'accessoires non recommandés par HMDX.
- HMDX n'est pas responsable des dommages causés aux téléphones intelligents, iPod/lecteurs MP3 ou tout autre appareil.
- Ne posez pas ou ne rangez pas ce produit à un endroit d'où il pourrait tomber dans une baignoire ou un évier.
- Ne posez pas ou ne plonge pas dans de l'eau ou d'autres liquides.
- N'utilisez jamais ce produit si son cordon, sa fiche, son câble ou son boîtier est endommagé.
- Gardez à l'écart des surfaces chaudes.
- Posez sur des surfaces sèches uniquement. Ne posez pas sur une surface mouillée d'eau ou de solvants de nettoyage.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA POR UN AÑO

(VÁLIDO SÓLO EN ESTADOS UNIDOS Y CANADÁ)

Para instrucciones detalladas de su Garantía e información visite:
http://www.hmdxaudio.com/customer-support/warranty-1yr

Para obtener servicio de garantía en su producto HMDX, contacte al representante de relaciones de usuarios usando el teléfono o dirección de email en su país de residencia. Por favor asegúrese de tener a mano el número de modelo de su producto.

EE.UU.
cservice@hmdxaudio.com
1.800.753.3000
8:30am–7:00pm EST M–F

CANADA
cservice@homedicsgroup.ca
1.888.225.7378
8:30am–7:00pm EST M–F

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

- Se recomienda la supervisión de un adulto al conectar los auriculares a un dispositivo de audio.
- ADVERTENCIA:** Escuche responsablemente. Asegúrese de que el volumen de su dispositivo esté bajo antes de conectar los auriculares. Después de colocarse los auriculares en las orejas, suba el volumen de forma gradual hasta que alcance el nivel deseado.
- La restricción del volumen es efectiva con la mayoría de los dispositivos de audio portátiles como teléfonos inteligentes o reproductores mp3. El volumen se puede ver afectado si se conecta a un receptor stereo doméstico o a un amplificador de auriculares.
- Utilice el producto solo para el uso previsto en este manual. No utilice accesorios no recomendados por HMDX.
- HMDX no se responsabiliza por los posibles daños provocados a teléfonos inteligentes, reproductores iPod/MP3 o cualquier otro dispositivo.
- No coloque o almacene este producto donde tenga riesgo de caer en una bañera o lavabo.
- No coloque o deje caer el producto en el agua o cualquier otro líquido.
- Nunca utilice el producto si se dañó un cordón, enchufe, cable o carcasa.

- Manténgalo alejado de superficies calientes.
- Colóquelo solo en superficies secas. No lo coloque en superficies húmedas con agua o solventes de limpieza.

WARRANTY (Australia)

(ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY)

We or us means HoMedics Australia Pty Ltd ACN 31 103 985 717 and our contact details are set out at the end of this warranty; You means the purchaser or the original end-user of the Goods. You may be a domestic user or a professional user; Supplier means the authorised distributor or retailer of the Goods that sold you the Goods in Australia and New Zealand; and Goods means the product or equipment which was accompanied by this warranty and purchased in Australia and New Zealand.

For Australia:

Our Goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled, subject to the provisions of the Australian Consumer Law, to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled, subject to the provisions of the Australian Consumer Law, to have the Goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. This is not a complete statement of your legal rights as a consumer.

For New Zealand:

Our Goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Consumer Guarantees Act 1993. This guarantee applies in addition to the conditions and guarantees implied by that legislation.

The Warranty

HoMedics sells its products with the intent that they are free of defects in manufacture and workmanship under normal use and service. In the unlikely event that your HoMedics product proves to be faulty within 1 year from the date of purchase due to workmanship or materials only, we will replace it at our own expense, subject to the terms and conditions of this guarantee. The warranty period is limited to 3 months from the date of purchase for products used commercially/professionally.

Terms and Conditions:

In addition to the rights and remedies that you have under the Australian Consumer Law, Consumer Guarantees Act of New Zealand or any other applicable law and without excluding such rights and remedies warranty against defects:

- The Goods are designed to withstand the rigors of normal household use and are manufactured to the highest standards using the highest quality components. Whilst unlikely, if, during the first 12 months (3 months commercial use) from their date of purchase from the Supplier (Warranty Period), the Goods prove defective by reason of improper workmanship or materials and none of your statutory rights or remedies apply, we will replace the Goods, subject to the terms and conditions of this warranty.
- We do not have to replace the Goods under this Additional Warranty if the Goods have been damaged due to misuse or abuse, accident, the attachment of any unauthorised accessory, alteration to the product, improper installation, unauthorised repairs or modifications, improper use of electrical/power supply, loss of power, malfunction or damage of an operating part from failure to provide manufacturer's recommended maintenance, transportation damage, theft, neglect, vandalism, environmental conditions or any other conditions whatsoever that are beyond the control of HoMedics.
- This Warranty does not extend to the purchase of used, repaired or second-hand products or to products not imported or supplied by HoMedics Australia Pty Ltd, including but not limited to those sold on offshore internet auction sites.
- This Warranty extends only to consumers and does not extend to Suppliers.
- Even when we do not have to replace the Goods, we may decide to do so anyway. In some cases, we may decide to substitute the Goods with a similar alternative product of our choosing. All such decisions are at our absolute discretion.
- All such replaced or substituted Goods continue to receive the benefit of this Additional Warranty for the time remaining on the original Warranty Period (or three months, whichever is the longest).
- This Additional Warranty does not cover items damaged by normal wear and tear including but not limited to chips, scratches, abrasions, discolouration and other minor defects, where the damage has negligible effect on the operation or performance of the Goods.
- This Additional Warranty is limited to replacement or substitution only. As far as the law permits, we will not be liable for any loss or damage caused to property or persons arising from any cause whatsoever and shall have no liability for any incidental, consequential or special damages.
- This warranty is only valid and enforceable in Australia and New Zealand.

Making a Claim:

In order to claim under this Warranty you must return the Goods to the Supplier (place of purchase) for replacement. If this is not possible, please contact our customer service department by email: cservice@homedics.com.au or at the address below.

- All returned Goods must be accompanied by satisfactory proof of purchase which clearly indicates the name and address of the Supplier, the date and place of purchase and identifies product. It is best to provide an original, legible and unmodified receipt or sales invoice.
- You must bear any expense for return of the Goods or otherwise associated with making your claim under this Additional Warranty.

Distributed in Australia by HOMEDICS AUSTRALIA PTY LTD, 14 Kingsley Close, Rowville, Victoria 3178.
Distributed in New Zealand by Phoenix Distribution NZ Ltd, 78 Orbit Drive, Albany / North Shore 0575, Auckland, New Zealand.

UK Jam Audio 2 year guarantee (Valid only in Europe, the Middle East, and Africa)

Jam Audio offers a conditional 2 year guarantee on this product.

For full terms and conditions:

📧 support@homedics.co.uk
📧 HoMedics Group Ltd, HoMedics House, Somerhill Business Park, Five Oak Green Rd, Tonbridge, Kent, TN11 0GP, UK
☎ +44 (0) 1732 378557

Important Safety Instructions

- Adult supervision is recommended when connecting headphones to an audio device
- WARNING:** Listen responsibly. Make sure the volume on your device is turned down before connecting headphones. After placing headphones on your ears, gradually turn up the volume until you reach comfortable listening volume.
- Volume limiting is effective when used with most portable listening devices such as smartphones or mp3 players. Connecting to a home stereo receiver or headphone amplifier may allow unsuitable listening volumes.
- Use this product only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachments not recommended by HMDX.
- HMDX is not liable for any damage caused to Smartphones, iPod/MP3 player or any other device.
- Do not place or store this product where it can fall or be dropped into tub or sink
- Do not place or drop into water or any other liquid.
- Never operate this product if it has a damaged cord, plug, cable, or housing.
- Keep away from heated surfaces.
- Only set on dry surfaces. Do not place on surface wet from water or cleaning solvents.

F 2 ans de garantie Jam Audio (Valable uniquement en Europe, au Moyen-Orient et en Afrique)

Jam Audio offre une garantie conditionnelle de 2 ans sur ce produit.
Pour les conditions générales, contactez votre distributeur local.

WWW. uk.jamaudio.com/distributors
📧 service.row@homedics.com
📧 HoMedics Group Ltd, HoMedics House, Somerhill Business Park, Five Oak Green Rd, Tonbridge, Kent, TN11 0GP, UK

Consignes de sécurité importantes

- La surveillance d'un adulte est recommandée lorsque vous branchez les écouteurs à un périphérique audio
- ATTENTION :** Écoutez de manière responsable. Assurez-vous de baisser le volume avant de brancher les écouteurs. Après avoir mis les écouteurs sur vos oreilles, augmentez progressivement le volume jusqu'à ce que vous atteigniez un volume d'écoute confortable.
- La limitation du volume est efficace lorsqu'il est utilisé avec la plupart des appareils d'écoute portables tels que les téléphones intelligents ou les lecteurs mp3. La connexion à un récepteur stéréo domestique ou à un amplificateur d'écouteurs peut générer des volumes d'écoute inappropriés.
- Utilisez ce produit uniquement aux fins décrites dans ce manuel. N'utilisez pas d'accessoires non recommandés par HMDX.
- HMDX n'est pas responsable des dommages causés aux téléphones intelligents, iPod/lecteurs MP3 ou tout

- Ne posez pas ou ne rangez pas ce produit à un endroit d'où il pourrait tomber dans une baignoire ou un évier.
- Ne posez pas ou ne plonge pas dans de l'eau ou d'autres liquides.
- N'utilisez jamais ce produit si son cordon, sa fiche, son câble ou son boîtier est endommagé.
- Gardez à l'écart des surfaces chaudes.
- Posez sur des surfaces sèches uniquement. Ne posez pas sur une surface mouillée d'eau ou de solvants de nettoyage.

NL Jam Audio 2 jaar garantie (Kun geldig i Europa, Metlemøsten og Afrika)

Jam Audio biedt een voorwaardelijke garantie van 2 jaar op dit product.
Neem voor de volledige algemene voorwaarden contact op met uw lokale distributeur.

WWW. uk.jamaudio.com/distributors
📧 service.row@homedics.com
📧 HoMedics Group Ltd, HoMedics House, Somerhill Business Park, Five Oak Green Rd, Tonbridge, Kent, TN11 0GP, UK

Belangrijke Veiligheidsinstructies

- Toezicht door een volwassene wordt aanbevolen bij het aansluiten van de hoofdtelefoon aan een audio-apararat
- WAARSCHUWING:** Luister verantwoord. Controleer dat de volumeknop op uw apparaat naar beneden gedraaid is voordat u de hoofdtelefoon aansluit. Nadat u de hoofdtelefoon op uw oren geplaatst heeft, draait u geleidelijk de volumeknop omhoog tot u een comfortabel luistervolume bereikt heeft.
- Volumebeperking is actief bij gebruik met de meeste draagbare luisterapparatuur, zoals smartphones of mp3-spelers. Aansluiten op een stereo-ontvanger of hoofdtelefoonversterker in huis kan ongeschikte luistervolumes mogelijk maken.
- Gebruik dit product alleen voor het beoogde gebruik zoals beschreven in deze handleiding. Gebruik geen hulpstukken die niet zijn aanbevolen door HMDX.
- HMDX is niet aansprakelijk voor schade die veroorzaakt wordt aan Smartphones, iPod/MP3-speler of andere apparaten.
- Plaats of bewaar dit product niet op een plek waar het in een bad of wasbak kan vallen.
- Plaats het niet en laat het niet vallen in water of andere vloeistoffen.
- Gebruik dit product nooit als het een beschadigde draad, stekker, kabel of behuizing heeft.
- Houd uit de buurt van hete oppervlakten.
- Plaats alleen op droge oppervlakten. Plaats niet op een oppervlak dat nat is van water of schoonmaakmid-delen.

IT Garanzia di 2 anni di Jam Audio (Valido esclusivamente in Europa, nel Medio Oriente e in Africa)

Jam Audio offre una garanzia condizionale di 2 anni su questo prodotto.
Per i termini e condizioni completi:

📧 support@homedics.it
📧 HoMedics Italy SRL, Via Carducci 125, 20099 Sesto San Giovanni, (MI), ITALY
☎ +39 (02) 9148 3342

Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza

- Si raccomanda la supervisione da parte di un adulto quando si collegano le cuffie a un dispositivo audio
- AVVERTENZA:** Ascolta responsabilmente. Assicurarsi che il volume sul dispositivo sia - al minimo prima di collegare le cuffie. Una volta posizionate le cuffie sulle orecchie, aumentare gradualmente il volume fino a raggiungere un livello audio confortevole.
- La limitazione del volume è efficace quando utilizzata con la maggior parte dei dispositivi audio portatili come uno smartphone o un lettore MP3. Collegando le cuffie a un ricevitore o a un amplificatore stereo si possono ottenere volumi di ascolto inadeguati.
- Utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente per gli usi previsti illustrati nel presente manuale. Non usare accessori non raccomandati da HMDX.
- HMDX non è responsabile di eventuali danni causati a Smartphone, iPod/lettori MP3 o altri dispositivi.
- Non posizionare né custodire il prodotto dove può cadere o essere spinto nella vasca o nel lavabo.
- Non immergere né far cadere in acqua o altro liquido.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto se il cavo, lo spinotto o l'involucro sono danneggiati.
- Tenere lontano dalle superfici riscaldate.
- Posizionare solo su superfici asciutte. Non posizionare su superfici bagnate con acqua o solventi detergenti.

ES Jam Audio: garantía de 2 años (Vigente solo en Europa, Oriente Medio y África)

Jam Audio le ofrece para este producto una garantía de dos años de duración, sujeta a una serie de condiciones.

Pregúntele a su distribuidor local las condiciones generales de esta garantía:

WWW. uk.jamaudio.com/distributors
📧 service.row@homedics.com
📧 HoMedics Group Ltd, HoMedics House, Somerhill Business Park, Five Oak Green Rd, Tonbridge, Kent, TN11 0GP, UK

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

- Se recomienda la supervisión de un adulto al conectar los auriculares a un dispositivo de audio.
- ADVERTENCIA:** Escuche responsablemente. Asegúrese de que el volumen de su dispositivo esté bajo antes de conectar los auriculares. Después de colocarse los auriculares en las orejas, suba el volumen de forma gradual hasta que alcance el nivel deseado.
- La restricción del volumen es efectiva con la mayoría de los dispositivos de audio portátiles como teléfonos inteligentes o reproductores mp3. El volumen se puede ver afectado si se conecta a un receptor stereo doméstico o a un amplificador de auriculares.
- Utilice el producto solo para el uso previsto en este manual. No utilice accesorios no recomendados por HMDX.
- HMDX no se responsabiliza por los posibles daños provocados a teléfonos inteligentes, reproductores iPod/MP3 o cualquier otro dispositivo.
- No coloque o almacene este producto donde tenga riesgo de caer en una bañera o lavabo.
- No coloque o deje caer el producto en el agua o cualquier otro líquido.
- Nunca utilice el producto si se dañó un cordón, enchufe, cable o carcasa.
- Manténgalo alejado de superficies calientes.
- Colóquelo solo en superficies secas. No lo coloque en superficies húmedas con agua o solventes de limpieza.

FIN Jam Audio 2 vuoden takuu (Pätee vain Euroopassa, Lähi-idässä ja Afrikassa)

Jam Audio tarjoaa ehdollisen kahden vuoden takuun tälle tuotteelle.
Täydelliset ehdot saa paikalliselta jälleenmyyjältä:

WWW. uk.jamaudio.com/distributors
📧 service.row@homedics.com
📧 HoMedics Group Ltd, HoMedics House, Somerhill Business Park, Five Oak Green Rd, Tonbridge, Kent, TN11 0GP, UK

Tärkeitä turvaohjeita

- Adult supervision is recommended when connecting headphones to an audio device
- WARNING:** Listen responsibly. Make sure the volume on your device is turned down before connecting headphones. After placing headphones on your ears, gradually turn up the volume until you reach comfortable listening volume.
- Volume limiting is effective when used with most portable listening devices such as smartphones or mp3 players. Connecting to a home stereo receiver or headphone amplifier may allow unsuitable listening volumes.
- Use this product only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachments not recommended by HMDX.
- HMDX is not liable for any damage caused to Smartphones, iPod/MP3 player or any other device.
- Do not place or store this product where it can fall or be dropped into tub or sink
- Do not place or drop into water or any other liquid.

- Never operate this product if it has a damaged cord, plug, cable, or housing.
- Keep away from heated surfaces.
- Only set on dry surfaces. Do not place on surface wet from water or cleaning solvents.

DE Jam Audio 2 Jahre Garantie (Gilt nur für Europa, den Mittleren Osten und Afrika)

Jam Audio bietet unter bestimmten Bedingungen eine 2-jährige Garantie.
Die allgemeinen Bedingungen für diese finden Sie hier:

📧 support@homedics.de
📧 HoMedics Group Ltd, HoMedics House, Somerhill Business Park, Five Oak Green Rd, Tonbridge, Kent, TN11 0GP, UK
☎ +49 69 5170 9480

Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen

- Beim Anschluss der Kopfhörer an ein Audio-Gerät ist die Aufsicht durch eine erwachsene Person zu empfehlen
- WARNHINWEIS:** Zuhören mit Vernunft. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Lautstärke Ihres Gerätes heruntergedreht ist, bevor Sie Ihre Kopfhörer anschließen. Nachdem Sie Ihre Kopfhörer aufgesetzt haben, drehen Sie die Lautstärke langsam auf, bis Sie eine angenehme Lautstärke erreicht haben.
- Die Lautstärke-Begrenzung funktioniert mit der Verwendung der meisten tragbaren Akustik-Geräte wie Smartphones oder mp3-Player. Der Anschluss an einen Home-Stereo-Receiver oder Kopfhörer-Verstärker führt möglicherweise zu ungeeigneten akustischen Lautstärken.
- Benutzen Sie dieses Gerät bitte nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck, der in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung beschrieben wird. Verwenden Sie KEINE Aufsätze, die nicht von HMDX empfohlen wurden.
- HDMX haftet nicht für Schäden an Ihrem Smartphone, iPod/MP3-Player oder anderen Geräten.
- Legen Sie das Gerät nie so hin und bewahren Sie es nicht so auf, dass es in eine Badewanne oder ein Waschbecken fallen oder kippen könnte
- Legen Sie es nie in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.
- Betreiben Sie dieses Gerät auf keinen Fall mit einem beschädigten Stromkabel, Stecker, Kabel oder Gehäuse.
- Bewahren Sie das Gerät fern von heißen Oberflächen auf.
- Setzen Sie es nur auf trockene Oberflächen. Setzen Sie es nicht auf von Wasser oder Reinigungsmittel feuchte Oberflächen.

TR Jam Audio 2 yıl garantili (Sadece Avrupa, Orta Doğu ve Afrika'da geçerli)

Jam Audio bu üründe 2 yıl koşullu garanti sunmaktadır.
Hükümler ve koşulları tamamı için yerel dağıtıcımızla iletişime geçin:

WWW. uk.jamaudio.com/distributors
📧 service.row@homedics.com
📧 HoMedics Group Ltd, HoMedics House, Somerhill Business Park, Five Oak Green Rd, Tonbridge, Kent, TN11 0GP, UK

Önemli Güvenlik Talimatları

- Yükümlükleri bir ses cihazına bağlanmasında yetişkin gözetimi önerilir
- UYARI:** Sorumlu şekilde dinleyin. Kulaklığın takmadan önce cihazınızı sesinin azaltıldığından emin olun. Kulaklığı kulaktakırmaz takmadan sonra rahat edebileceğiniz ses düzeyine kadar aşamalı olarak sesi artırın.
- Akülü telefonlar ya da MP3 oynatıcılar gibi birçok taşınabilir dinleme cihazıyla kullanıldığında ses sınırlama özelliği devreye girer. Müzik seti alıcısına ya da kulaklık amfisine bağlanmasa, uygun olmayan dinleme ses seviyelerine neden olabilir.
- Bu ürünü cihazı sadece bu kullanım kılavuzunda tanımlanan amacına uygun olarak kullanın. HMDX tarafı-dan önerilmeyen aparatlar kullanmayın.
- HMDX, Akıllı telefonlarda, iPod/MP3 oynatıcı veya başka herhangi bir cihazda meydana gelen herhangi bir hasardan sorumlu değildir.
- Bu ürünü küvette veya lavaboya düşebilecek veya çekilebilecek bir yere koymayın veya böyle yerlerde saklamayın
- Su veya başka herhangi bir sıvının içine koymayın veya düşürmeyin.
- Islaklıms kablosu, fişi veya gövdesi olmasa durumunda bu ürünü asla çalıştırmayın.
- İstilmis yüzeylerden uzak tutun.
- Sadece kuru yüzeyler üzerine yerleştirin. Su veya temizleme çözücü ürünlerinden kaynaklanan ıslaklığın olduğu yüzeylere koymayın.

SV Jam Audio 2 års garanti (Gäller endast i Europa, Mellanöstern och Afrika)

Jam Audio erbjuder en villkorlig 2 års garanti för denna produkt.
För fullständiga villkor, kontakta din lokala distributör:

WWW. uk.jamaudio.com/distributors
📧 service.row@homedics.com
📧 HoMedics Group Ltd, HoMedics House, Somerhill Business Park, Five Oak Green Rd, Tonbridge, Kent, TN11 0GP, UK

Viktiga säkerhetsinstruktioner

- Vuxen översyn rekommenderas vid anslutning av hörlurarna till en ljudenhet
- VARNING!** Lyssna ansvarsfullt. Se till att volymen på din enhet är nersänkt innan du ansluter hörlurarna. Efter att du har placerat hörlurarna över dina öron, höj gradvis volymen tills du når en komfortabel lyssningsvolym.
- Volymbegränsning är effektiv när den används med de flesta portabla lyssningsenheter såsom smarta mobiler eller mp3-spelare. Anslutning till en hemstereomottagare eller hörlörsförstärkare kan ge opassande lyssningsvolym.
- Använd endast denna produkt såsom ämnat i enlighet med bruksanvisning. Använd inte tillbehör som inte rekommenderas av HMDX.
- HMDX ansvarar inte för eventuellt skada orsakade av smarta mobiler, iPod/MP3-spelare eller andra enheter.
- Placera eller förvara inte denna produkt där den kan ramlar ner eller tappas i ett badkar eller handfat
- Placera eller tappa inte ner i vatten eller någon annan vätska.
- Använd aldrig denna produkt om den har skadad sladd, kontakt, kabel eller hölje.
- Håll borta från varma ytor.
- Placera endast på torra ytor. Placera inte på ytor blöta med vatten eller lösningsvätskor.

RU Двухлетняя гарантия Jam Audio (Действительно только для Европы, Ближнего Востока и Африки)

Компания Jam Audio предоставляет на данное изделие условную двухлетнюю гарантию.
Полную информацию о содержании и условиях гарантии можно получить у местного торгового представителя:

WWW. uk.jamaudio.com/distributors
📧 service.row@homedics.com
📧 HoMedics Group Ltd, HoMedics House, Somerhill Business Park, Five Oak Green Rd, Tonbridge, Kent, TN11 0GP, UK

Важные правила техники безопасности

- Подсоединение наушников к аудиоаппаратуре рекомендуется производить под наблюдением взрослых
- ВНИМАНИЕ:** Соблюдайте осторожность при прослушивании. Перед подсоединением наушников убедитесь в том, что громкость аппаратуры установлена на минимум. Надень наушники, постепенно увеличьте громкость до удобного для вас уровня.
- Ограничение громкости действует при использовании наушников с большинством портативных устройств, например, смартфонах или проигрывателей MP3. При подсоединении к домашним звуковым центрам или усилителям уровень громкости может быть чрезмерно высоким.
- Данное изделие следует использовать только по прямому назначению в соответствии с настоящей инструкцией. Не используйте аксессуары, не рекомендованные HMDX.
- Компания HMDX не несет ответственности за какие бы то ни было повреждения смартфонов, проигрывателей iPod/MP3 или других устройств.
- Не оставляйте и не храните изделие в местах, в которых возможно его попадание в ванну или раковину

